
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 

Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 1.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor David Wilmshurst 

 
Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Nick Hards 
Alison Rooke 
Roz Smith 

 

John Tanner 
 

 

Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 12 July 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive April 2017 
  
Committee Officers: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member 
[...]
on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

4. Proposed change of meeting date  
 

 RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee agrees to change the date of the 
Committee meeting originally scheduled for 12 July 2017 to take place on 5 July 
2017, starting at 2pm. 
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 60) 
 

 1.10pm 
 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG6). 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of the 
Internal Audit work in 2016/17, and providing an opinion on the Council's System of 
Internal Control. The opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and endorse this annual report.  
 
 

7. Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2017/18 (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 1.40pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance (AG7). 
 
This report presents the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18. 
 
The committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

(a) Approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 2017/18 and 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Plan; and, 

(b) Approve the 2017/18 Counter-Fraud Plan. 
 

8. Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2016 (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

 2.10pm 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee to be presented to The 
Council (AG8). 
  
The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through the 
support of the Audit Working Group in 2016/17. 
  
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the Annual Report and suggest 
any additi
[...]
 governance arrangements in the 
previous year, and setting out any planned actions in the coming period.  
 
This report outlines the changes to the format of the Statement as recommended in 
good practice guidance, sets out a review of actions from last year’s Statement and 
includes a proposed set of actions for the 2017/18 year. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17, subject to the Director of Law and Governance making any necessary 
amendments in the light of comments made by the Committee, after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Section 151 officer. 
 

13. Audit Working Group report (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

 4.00pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance (AG13) 
 
This report presents the matters considered by the Audit Working Group Meeting of 5 
April 2017. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

14. Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

 4.10pm 
 
To review the Committee’s Work Programme (AG14). 
 

 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Date Not Specified at Time Not 
Specified for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King & Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; Ian Dyson, Assistant 
Chief Finance Office (Assurance); Sarah Cox, Chief 
Internal Auditor, Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 Graham Shaw, Director of Customer Experience 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

12/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

13/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  

(Agenda No. 2) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14/17 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 11 January 2017 were approved and signed. 
 
Under item 9/16 Constitutional Review, in relation to speaking rights at planning 
meetings, Councillor Bartholomew noted that the responses from the City and District 
Councils were mixed.  Some were refusing to introduce reciprocal arrangements for 
County Councillors at their meetings.  He asked what was the next step.  The 
Chairman responded that the councils were autonomous and made their own 
arrangements.  If any Member wished to change the County Council rules they 
should put a motion to Full Council.  Councillor Constance offered to bring it up at the 
Vale’s Constitutional Review but they had only recently completed a review. 
 
 

15/17 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Ms Baxter and Mr Shaw gave a slide presentation on the transformation programme, 
now called “Fit for the Future”.  The previous five work streams have been 
consolidated into three: Digital First, Business Efficiencies and Place with a 
substantial programme of work also on Children’s Services.  Staff now get regular 
updates via email and intranet an
[...]
 Executive handling debt recovery, the role is 

being reviewed to separate out work that does not need a legal person. 
• With regard to the point that too many small purchases are being made by 

purchase order, Mr Dyson said that the number was in the thousands. 
• It is too early to set targets for Payment Card Industry (PCI) compliance. 
• The blockages in the purchasing process are mostly at purchase point. 
• Payment cards can be like credit cards or can be pre-paid cards with credit 

loaded. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

17/17 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Mr King summarised the report from the external auditors noting that most of the 
relevant detail was on page 16 of the agenda.  They expect to complete this year’s 
audit by mid-August in anticipation of next year’s earlier deadline at the end of July.  
They are part-way through their examination of the LOBO loans objection and expect 
to establish a view in the next few weeks. 
 
In response to questions from Members with regard to the valuation of highways 
assets and the problem of deteriorating road surfaces, Mr King said it would be 
expected that standard metrics will be applied, for example a value per mile.  Official 
guidance will have to include some consideration of the issue of deteriorating surface 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

18/17 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  

(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Ms Cox summarised the report of the Audit Working Group meeting on 8 February 
2017.  In particular, the group noted concerns from the audit of Mental Health with the 
delivery of the action plan and asked for an update at its 21 June 2017 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

Page 3



 

19/17 WORK PROGRAMME  

(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee agreed the Committee’s work programme, subject to the following 
changes:  
 
• Update on Hampshire Partnership will be deferred from the April meeting and 

taken with the HR Update at the July meeting. 
• The OCC Accounts 2016/17 will be brought forward from the September meeting 

to the July meeting. 
• A Review of Performance Management of the Highways Partnership Contract will 

be added to the July meeting. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2017 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Internal Audit Services 

Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

2016/17 

Author: Sarah Cox, Chief Internal 
Auditor. April 2017 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to maintain 
an adequate and effective Internal Audit Service in accordance with proper 
internal audit practices.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 
(PSIAS) updated in 2017, which sets out proper practice for Internal Audit, 
requires the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) to provide an annual report to 
those charged with governance, which should include an opinion on the 
overall adequacies of the internal control environment. 

1.1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to be published at the same time as the Statement of 
Accounts is submitted for audit and public inspection. The internal 
timetable for submitting the accounts and publishing a draft AGS has been 
bought forward to end of June 2017. In order for the Annual Governance 
Statement to be informed by the CIA's annual report on the system of 
internal control, this CIA annual report was been produced for the April 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting. This is the full and final CIA 
annual report.  

1.2 RESPONSIBILITIES 

1.2.1 It is a management responsibility to develop and maintain the internal 
control framework and to ensure compliance. It is the responsibility of 
Internal Audit to form an independent opinion on the adequacy of the 
system of internal control. 

1.2.2 The role of Internal Audit is to provide man
[...]

Counter 
Fraud  

Audit Manager (Interim CIA) 0.7 140 60 60 20 

Principal Auditor 0.8 160 155 5 0 

Principal Auditor (maternity 
leave for 6 months - look to 
cover with external resource 
so that same level of 
chargeable days are 
available) 

0.8 160 155 5 0 

Senior Auditor (Fraud) 1 200 120 0 80 

Compliance Officer 
(currently seconded) 

0.8 0 0 0 0 

Auditor 1 200 170 0 30 

Auditor 1 200 170 0 30 

Team Administrator  0.8 80 0 80 0 

I.T Auditor 0.5 100 95 5 0 

Oxford City Council 
Investigation Team 

1 200 0 0 200* 

Total   1440 925 155 360* 

*These days do not include the days that the City Investigation Team will also spend 
on the 17/18 SPD work.  

 
Overheads: 
This time is for bank holidays, annual leave, special leave, training, contingency for 
sick absence, and recruitment.  
 
Non Chargeable Days:  
The non-chargeable days are for non-audit related activity, including administration 
time, staff appraisals, 1:1’s and departmental work.  

 

Page 64



  

   

Chargeable days - non audit assignment: 
These are days not attributed to planned audit activity, such as the Chief Internal 
Auditors management days, admin support for actual audit work, preparation of the 
audit plan, operational planning, reports for the AWG and Audit Committee, 
attendance at Directorate Leadership Teams meetings and corporate assurance 
groups, External Audit liaison and follow up on implementation of agreed 
management actions.  
 
 
 

2016/17 Internal Audit Plan  

 

19. Appendix 1 sets out the annual Internal Audit plan for 2016/17.  

 

2016/17 Counter Fraud Plan  

 

20. Appendix 2 sets out the Counter-Fraud plan for 2016/17.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

21. The committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) Approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 2017/18 and 2017/18 

Internal Audit Plan; and, 

(b) Approve the 2017/18 Counter-Fraud Plan. 

 
LORNA BAXTER 
Director of Finance  
 
Background papers:  None. 
Contact Officer: Sarah Cox 07393 001246 
 
 

Page 65



  
[...]
hire County Council                                        Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 

22 

 

 

 

 

Annex 1: Scrutiny Committee Membership 
 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Steve Harrod (Stepped down on 13 December 2016) 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt (Appointed on 13 December 2016) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 

 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Mark Gray (Chairman) 
Councillor Gill Sanders (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Michael Waine 

 
Education Scrutiny Co-Optees 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
Mr Richard Brown 

 
Education Scrutiny Non-Voting Members 
Ian Jones 
Carole Thomson 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE (Chairman) 
District Councillor Nigel Champken-Woods (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Laura Price 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Les Sibley 
District Councillor Jane Doughty 
District Councillor Monica Lovatt 
District Councillor Andrew McHugh 
District Councillor Susanna Pressel 

 
 

Page 108



Oxfordshire County Council                                        Scrutiny Annual Report 2016-17 

23 

 

 

HOSC Co-Optees 
Moria Logie 
Dr Keith Ruddle 
Anne Wilkinson 

 

 

Annex 2: Cabinet Advisory Group Membership 
 

 

Income Generation Cabinet Advisory Group 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Hards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Nick Carter (in his capacity as Cabinet Member for Property) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Counc
[...]
Division(s): 

 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 26 APRIL 2017 

 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 

Report by the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Audit & Governance Committee has the responsibility of approving the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each year.   
 

2. Local authorities are required to prepare an AGS to be transparent about their 
compliance with good governance principles.  This includes reporting on how 
they have monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of their governance 
arrangements in the previous year, and setting out any planned changes in 
the coming period.  
 

3. This report outlines the changes to the format of the Statement as 
recommended in good practice guidance, and sets out a review of actions 
from last year’s Statement and a proposed set of actions for the 2017/18 year. 
 

 

Changes to the format of the Annual Governance Statement 
 

4. Good practice guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) has led to changes to the format of this year’s 
Statement. Previously the Council’s AGS included a good deal of description 
about the Council’s governance arrangements in addition to providing a set of 
actions and an opinion on the Council’s governance.   
 

5. However, best practice now requires that Statements shed the description in 
order to give greater prominence to: 
 

• An opinion on the Council’s governance arrangements from the Council’s 
senior managers and the leader of the Council 

• A review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements 

• A review of the action plan from last year’s statement 

• An action plan for 2017/18 
 

6. The AGS (see Annex to this report) now follows this structure. For this year, 
an annex to the AGS has been included with a much shorter outline of the 
Council’s governance arrangements: during the year, this will be added to the 
Council’s website, freeing up future Statements to focus only on the essential 
elements.   

Agenda Item 12

Page 149



Conclusion  
 

7. The AGS has been prepared by the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Assurance Group responsible for monitoring the Council’s governance 
arrangements during the year.  This Committee’s Audit Working Group has 
endorsed the AGS in preparation for this meeting, having itself requested the 
addition of the latter three actions in the Statement’s 2017/18 action plan. The 
Committee is invited to approve the AGS as submitted. 

 

Legal Implications 
 

8. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an 
annual review of their governance. The Regulations require that an Annual 
Governance Statement prepared to fulfil this requirement should form part of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  The report is therefore coming to the 
Committee to meet this purpose and that timescale.  The Regulations also 
state that the Annual Governance Statement should be prepared in 
accordance with proper practices. Compliance with the CIPFA guidance 
(Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)) fulfils 
this requirement and I confirm that the Statement put forward with this report is 
compliant with that guidance/framework.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

9. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17, subject to the Director of Law and Governance 
making any necessary amendments in the light of comments made by 
the Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the Council, Chief 
Executive and Section 151 officer. 

 
NICK GRAHAM 
Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
07776 997946 
 
 

Page 150



 

 Page 1 of 22 

Annual Governance Statement 2016/17                 
     

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This is Oxfordshire County Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 

2016/17.  It provides: 
 

• An opinion on the Council’
[...]
 control 
environment and raise 
specific issues within its 
annual audit letter 

External Review 
Bodies Directorates 
are subject to 
independent 
external review and 
any issues relating 
to internal control 
will be reported to 
the Corporate 
Governance 
Assurance Group by 
the Head of Policy. 
 

Commercial Services Board 
Provides governance of strategic 
procurement and commercial matters  

County Council 
Management Team (CCMT) 
ensures Internal Control 
issues are properly 
addressed throughout the 
Council and ensures cross 
cutting Directorate risks are 
incorporated into the 
Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 
Receives quarterly 
performance and risk 
management reports and 
makes recommendations for 
improvements 

Chief Internal Auditor 
Annual report on 
effectiveness of risk 
management 
 

Overview of Corporate Governance Assurance Framework 

Corporate 
Governance 
Assurance 
Framework 

Code of 
Corporate 
Governance P

a
g
e
 1

7
2



  

AUDIT and GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 26 APRIL 2017 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT WORKING GROUP (AWG) 

 
The Audit Working Group met on Wednesday 5 April 2017.  
 
Attendance: 
Full Meeting: 
Chairman Dr Geoff Jones; Cllr Sandy Lovatt, Cllr Nick Hards; Cllr Roz Smith; Nick 
Graham Director of Law and Governance; Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance 
Officer (Assurance); Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor; Joanne Hilliar (minutes) 
 
Part Meeting:  
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer; Sarah Watson, Access and Disclosure 
Officer.  
 
Matters to Report: 
 
AWG 17.10   Annual Governance Statement, including Corporate Lead 
Statements. 
 
The group reviewed in detail both the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 
also the individual Corporate Lead Statements. The group noted the change to the 
format of the AGS for this year, following advice from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The change has provided more prominence within 
the statement to the opinion, actions and effectiv
[...]
nnual Plan 2017/18 (Sarah Cox) 
Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2016 (Sarah Cox) 
Ernst & Young Progress Report (Alan Witty) 
Annual Scrutiny Report (Policy) 
OFRS Statement of Assurance 2016-17 (Julian Green) 
 
12 July 2017 
OCC Accounts 2016/17 (Stephanie Skivington)  
Treasury Management Outturn 2016/17 
Ernst & Young Progress Report (Alan Witty) 
Update on Hampshire Partnership and HR Update (Ian Dyson/Steve Munn) 
Review of effectiveness of internal audit (Glenn Watson) 
Review of Performance Management of the Highways Partnership Contract 
 
13 September 2017 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Review of Oxfordshire County Council (Nick 
Graham) 
Ernst & Young – Audit Results Report (Alan Witty) 
Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report (Sarah Cox) 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (Richard Webb) 
Monitoring Officer Annual Report (Nick Graham) 
 
8 November 2017 
Ernst & Young: Annual Audit Letter (Alan Witty) 
Treasury Management Mid Term Review (Donna Ross) 
Constitution Review (Glenn Watson) 
 
 

Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group reports 
(Sarah Cox) 
 

• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 

Agenda Item 14

Page 175



 

(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 

• Transformation Update (Lorna Baxter - Quarterly) 
 

• Update on Finance Improvement Plan (Ian Dyson - Quarterly) 
 
 

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2016/17
	7 Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2017/18
	8 Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2016
	9 Annual Scrutiny Report
	10 External Auditors
	11 OFRS Statement of Assurance 2016-17
	AG_APR2617R11 Statement of Assurance 2016-17

	12 Annual Governance Statement
	AG_APR2617R12 Annual Governance Statement - 2016-17 (Audit & Governance Committee)

	13 Audit Working Group report
	14 Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 commencing at 1.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Sandy Lovatt – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Wilmshurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Alan Witty and Alison Kennett (Ernst & Young) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; Nick Graham, Director 
of Law and Governance; Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief 
Finance Office (Assurance); Sarah Cox, Chief Internal 
Auditor, Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
9 
 
11 
 
12 

Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager 
Simon Furlong, Chief Fire Officer 
Julian Green, Strategic Risk and Assurance 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
additional documents, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

20/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Tanner. 
 



 

21/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were approved and signed. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew told the meeting that he will bring a motion to Council 
regarding speaking rights for city and district councillors at County Council planning 
meetings. 
 

23/17 PROPOSED CHANGE OF MEETING DATE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
RESOLVED: to change the date of the Committee meeting originally scheduled 
for 12 July 2017 to take place on 5 July 2017, starting at 2pm.  
 

24/17 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Ms Cox summarised the annual report.  In last year’s report the Opinion was 
‘qualified’ whereas this year it has improved to ‘reasonable’.  All reports were finalised 
on time.  Two reports resulted in a Red rating and the Audit Working Group is 
monitoring these. 
 
Members raised a number of issues and officers responded as follows: 

 Although local authority responsibility for schools is declining, proportionate 
checks are continuing on schools to ensure they are managing their budgets. 

 The investigation reported on Agenda page 43, involving a payment of £2,400 per 
week, is not exceptionally large.  That case has been resolved but others have 
been picked up requiring additional actions. 

 The increase in travel expense claims is being examined under a general review 
of travel expenses expected to be completed by the end of June. 

 The Council has powers to suspend budgets or otherwise intervene with 
maintained schools. 

 Awareness training for social workers with regard to direct payments has been 
very beneficial.  Payment cards will be rolled out in Q2 and Q3 which will give 
complete visibility, rather than having to seek information. 

 In response to suggestions that certain ratings should be Red rather than Amber, 
Ms Cox stated that in those cases there were no material inaccuracies that would 
justify a Red rating.   Amber ratings are treated the same as Red in that the 
implementation of actions is expected. 

 Local Authority Governors in maintained schools are always notified of any issues 
that arise. 

 Continuing concerns raised regarding the highways contract will be addressed in 
the report coming to the Committee at the July meeting. 

 



 

RESOLVED: to endorse the annual report. 
 

25/17 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY & ANNUAL PLAN 2017/18  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Ms Cox introduced and summarised the report.  The main plan in Appendix 1 had 
been agreed with the Directors and External Auditors. 
 
Members asked about the chargeable days for the Oxford City Council Investigation 
Team and if other districts could be involved.  Mr Dyson responded that a regional 
hub had been proposed but consensus could not be achieved.  The County Council 
was successful in a bid for central funding and funds the reviews but the City Council 
controls them.  There are currently arrangements with Vale of White House and 
South Oxfordshire County Council on staffing resources.  While the reviews are the 
responsibility of the city and district councils, the County Council also benefits. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the Committee should note, approve or 
endorse the plan.  Mr Graham agreed that the word “endorse” was appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

a) endorse the Internal Audit Strategy for 2017/18 and the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan; and 
 

b) endorse the 2017/18 Counter-Fraud Plan. 
 

26/17 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2016  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The report was presented by the Chairman and he invited comments and 
suggestions. 
 
Members particularly acknowledged the valuable work of the Chairman of the Audit 
Working Group. 
 
It was noted that, on the official record of attendance at Committee meetings, a 
Member of the Committee is recorded as present even if they attend only part of the 
meeting.  It was suggested that the record should reflect part attendance. 
 
It was agreed that the reference in the report to the former Audit Commission in 
Annex 1 paragraph 5 should be deleted. 
 

27/17 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
Mr Witty presented the update and fee letters.  It is expected that with improved 
controls the Auditors will need less substantive testing than last year.  Work has 
started on the new Adult Social Care systems.  There are no increases in fees since 
last year. 
 
Asked if his company contracted out IT reviews, Mr Witty confirmed that they did not. 



 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report and fee letters. 
 

28/17 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
Mr Threadgold presented and summarised the annual report.  He also reported that 
independent training on scrutiny will be included in the induction programme for new 
and continuing Members following the Council elections. 
 
Members made a number of comments and suggestions on the report as follows: 

 There should be a separate scrutiny committee on Social Care as it accounts for 
half the council budget. 

 On Agenda page 106, the second bullet point, under “Workplace Charging ….” 
doesn’t appear to relate to the heading and should be separate. 

 The report outlined what was done very well but didn’t really say what was 
achieved. 

 The S106 review should have a section to itself to reflect its importance and the 
fact that Members thought it was an exemplary “deep-dive”. 

 It was noted that there were no call-ins this year. 
 
Mr Graham added that a parliamentary select committee is currently examining 
scrutiny as it is generally viewed as not being as successful as it could be. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

29/17 OFRS STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2016-17  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
Mr Furlong introduced the report.  He stated that, the CIPFA financial information is 
not yet available for the reporting year 2015-16, so the 2014-15 information has been 
retained. This will be updated later in 2017 once CIPFA release the data.  
 
Members of the Committee raised points and officers responded as follows: 

 The response model adopted with neighbouring counties’ services ensures that 
the quickest service will attend even if out of area. 

 It is hoped to fill the vacant position of Area Manager Collaboration with a 
potential secondment in the next couple of weeks. 

 The service has started to assist with medical emergencies and a Memorandum 
of Understanding on cardiac arrests is in progress. 

 The service also assists with effecting entry to premises as the police response 
can be delayed due to pressures on their resources. 

 OFRS properties have been included in the Council’s review and information that 
will be available on the intranet will include their facilities. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 
 



 

30/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
Mr Graham introduced the report which had already been before the Audit Working 
Group (AWG).  It outlined changes in the format of the Annual Governance 
Statement which now focuses on  

 an ‘opinion’ on the Council’s governance arrangements, 

 a review of effectiveness, 

 a review of last year’s action plan, and 

 an action plan for the coming year. 
 
Members welcomed the new format and noted that points raised by the AWG had 
been taken up.  Mr Jones expressed concern that when actions are incomplete and 
carried forward to the following year, the Committee doesn’t see that they have been 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17, subject to 
the Director of Law and Governance making any necessary amendments in the 
light of comments made by the Committee, after consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, Chief Executive and Section 151 officer. 
 

31/17 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
The report was introduced by Ms Cox. 
 
Mr Dyson reported that most Member meetings scheduled for May and June have 
been postponed due to the general election called for 8 June 2017.  As a result the 
next Audit Working Group meeting will not now take place until late August or early 
September.  In view of that, the membership of the working group can be decided at 
the Committee’s July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

32/17 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
The Committee agreed their work programme subject to the following change: 
 
The meeting originally scheduled for 12 July 2017 will now be held on 5 July 2017 
and the Appointment of the Audit Working Group will be added to the items on the 
agenda for that meeting. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 


